performed by independent actuaries, PT Dayamandiri Dharmakonsilindo, PT Sentra Jasa Aktuaria, PT Bumi Dharma

Akuaria and PT Sienco Aktuarindo Utama which considered the following assumptions:

Discount rate : 5.60% to 8.18% (2019 – 8.14% to 9.19%) per annum

Mortality rate : Tabel Mortalita Indonesia (TMI–III) – 2011 & (TMI-IV) – 2019 (2019 –

  Tabel Mortalita Indonesia (TMI–III) – 2011)

Annual salary increases : 6.00% to 12.50% (2019 – 7% to 8%) per annum

Retirement age : 55 to 60 years

Turnover rates : 5% up to age 25 and reducing linearly up to 0% at the age of 45 and thereafter

Disability rate : 10% of mortality rate

The net employee benefits expense comprises the following:

2020 2019

The Group $’000 $’000

Current service cost 3,079 5,346

Interest expense 1,012 1,174

Excess payment 307 39

4,398 6,559

Net present value of employee benefits liabilities 16,281 43,867

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

GALLANT VENTURE LTD  Annual Report 2020182

21	 Employee benefits liabilities (Cont’d)

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumption is:

The Group

Change in

assumption

Impact on defined benefit obligation

Increase in assumption Decrease in assumption

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Discount rate 1% 1% Decrease by: 2,665 2,371 Increase by: (2,665) (2,371)

Salary growth rate 1% 1% Increase by: 2,625 2,416 Decrease by: (2,625) (2,416)

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions

constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When

calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method

(present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the

reporting period) has been applied as when calculation the defined benefit liability recognised in the statement of

financial position.

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 20 years. The expected maturity analysis of